MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY HEALTH
COMPANION GUIDE
FOR THE HIPAA
837 DENTAL ENCOUNTER ADDENDA
VERSION 4010A1
DENTAL HEALTH PLANS
October 26, 2009

REF02 –
Transmission
Type Code
Use “004010X097A1” if using the October 2002
Addenda Implementation Guide.
 MANUAL TITLE
 COMPANION GUIDE FOR THE HIPAA 837 DENTAL ENCOUNTER
VERSION 4010A1
3
  DATE
 DENTAL HEALTH PLANS 10-13-09
*Page numbers with asterisk refer to the Addenda (Version 4010A1); other page numbers refer to the original Implementation Guide
(Version 4010).
Page Loop Segment Data Element Comments
61 1000A – Submitter
Name
NM1–
Submitter
Name
NM109 –
Submitter
Identifier
Use the 4-character billing agent ID assigned by
MDCH.  This value should match GS02
(Application Sender’s Code).
67 1000B – Receiver
Name
NM1 –
Receiver Name
NM109 – Receiver
Primary Identifier
Use “D00111” for MDCH.
69 2000A –
Billing/Pay-to
Provider
Hierarchical Level
HL –
Hierarchical
Level
HL01 –
Hierarchical ID
Number
HL01 must begin with “1” and be incremented by
one each time and HL is used in the transaction.
Only numeric values are allowed in HL01.
78 2010AA – Billing
Provider Name
NM1 – Billing
Provider Name
NM108 –
Identification Code
Qualifier
May 23, 2007 and After – Covered Healthcare
Providers:
- Use “XX” (NPI)
May 23, 2007 and After – Atypical Providers:
- Use “24” (EIN) or “34” (SSN).
78 2010AA – Billing
Provider Name
NM1 – Billing
Provider Name
NM109 – Billing
Provider Identifier
May 23, 2007 and After – Covered Healthcare
Providers:
- Report the NPI value assigned to the provider
ID identified in Loop 2010AA REF02 (Billing
Provider Additional Identifier).
May 23, 2007 and After – Atypical Providers
- Report the EIN or SSN value assigned to the
provider ID identified in Loop 2010AA REF02
(Billing Provider Additional Identifier).
84 2010AA – Billing